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— Background and method




Method

The objective of this study was to provide Ofsted with robust and timely evidence from
parents to inform the development of the organisation’s strategy and priorities

* An online survey was developed in conjunction with Ofsted and was carried out among
parents between 12t February and 25t February 2020

» The total number of respondents was 1,101 parents; 1,002 with a school aged child and
99 with a pre-school aged child attending childcare

» The figures have been weighted and are representative of all parents in England by
family type, age of family reference person, social grade and region

» Throughout the report, net figures are shown and they may be slightly different to the
raw data shown in charts due to rounding

« This is the fifth year that this research with parents has been conducted by Ofsted. Any
statistically significant changes between waves will be identified with 4-and ‘
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— Key findings




Increase
___ Summary of key measures =~ No change

‘ Decrease

% in agreement Year on year change

All parents who found the inspeCtion _ 82%
report they read to be useful ’

|
The information that Ofsted provides is D 75 —
reliable ’
Ofsted is a valuat?le source of information D <% —
about education in your local area
Ofsted’s work helps to improve standards
: D ©5% ==
of education
Ofsted is a vafluable source of information D 5 L
about childcare in your local area
Ofsted provides a reliable measure of a I s —
school’s quality ’
—

Ofsted provides a reliable measure of a
: . : D 6 1%
childcare provider’s quality
: You



. Awareness and perceptions of Ofsted

1.

Awareness of Ofsted remains high among parents at 62%. In 2020,
parents were more likely to state they know a ‘fair amount’ than in
previous years

. Ofsted is most well known for its inspections of schools and colleges,

however half (51%) are aware that Ofsted also inspects services for
vulnerable children

. Three quarters of parents feel Ofsted is a reliable source of

information. This remains unchanged from 2018

. Agreement that Ofsted provides a reliable measure of childcare and

schools remains unchanged from 2018 with a majority of parents
agreeing

. It remains that two thirds of parents agree that Ofsted’s work helps to

improve the standard of education

6 YouGov



— Ofsted ratings and inspection reports

1. Overall most parents remain aware of the Ofsted rating of their child’s
school or childcare provider. Parents are most likely to have been told
of the rating by the school or provider itself

2. Overall seven in ten parents have read an Ofsted report at some point.
For parents of pre-school aged children this was most likely to help
them choose a provider of childcare or school, and for parents with
zlchool aged children this was to check in and see how the school was

oing

3. 81% of parents found the report they read useful, this increases to 88%
among parents who read a report from a recent inspection

4. Eight in ten (80%) felt the report they read portrayed an accurate
picture of the school or provider and parents who had read a report
from a recent inspection were more likely to have found the report to
be accurate (83%)

7 YouGov



_ Obtaining and sharing parents’ views

1.

Of the parents who had a child in a school that was inspected in the
last 6 months, 65% of this number said they read the report

. Under half (43%) had the opportunity to feed back and did, while a

further quarter (26%) had the opportunity but chose not to feed back

. Close to three quarters (72%) of all parents feel they are likely to

provide feedback at the next inspection, and they would most like to
be contacted via email

. Parents are keen to retain their anonymity when providing feedback on

their child’s school, whether this is during an inspection or throughout
the school year

. Most parents would be happy to provide feedback outside of

inspections, and would like this to be shared with the school to help it
improve



_ Curriculum

1.

In 2020, it remains that 79% of parents feel they have a good or at least
reasonable understanding of the curriculum their child is being taught

Half (49%) of parents now feel that the school places an equal focus on both
good results and the content of learning

. A majority of parents feel that the school their child attends covers the core

subjects, such as English, Maths and Science sufficiently. With 78% agreeing
that English is well covered

Parents with primary aged children are less likely to feel Science is
sufficiently covered than those with secondary aged children. This is the only
‘core’ subject that has this differentiation

33% of parents with secondary children think ‘Citizenship’ is covered well,
and 37% feel sex and relationship education is well covered

Interestingly, around three in ten parents of both primary and secondary aged
children feel languages are sufficiently covered (28 and 33% respectively)

9 YouGov



— Awareness and perceptions of Ofsted




Awareness of Ofsted remains very high, with six in ten (62%) parents
knowing a lot or a fair amount. Parents are more likely to say they
know a fair amount about Ofsted than previous waves

Those with children in

® Know a lot about them . l . . .
year 6 are most likely

Know a fair amount about to know a lot about

them Ofsted (23%)
45% i 44% 43% 48%
. Parents with a

personally higher
education level are

more likely to know
m Heard of them but know more about Ofsted (19%
nothing about them state a lot compared
with 8% of those with a
below degree level
® Never heard of them education)
0% 1% 1% 2% 1%

2015 (n=1067) 2016 (n=1058) 2017 (n=1128) 2018 (n=1111) 2020 (n=1101)

m Know just a little about
them

Q4. Which of the following statements best describes your knowledge of Ofsted? (Base: all parents of a child aged 0-18) You



Nine in ten parents are aware that Ofsted inspects schools compared
== with six in ten who know that Ofsted inspects FE colleges

Inspecting schools and academies, including sixth forms

Inspecting those who look after and educate pre-school children
e.g. nurseries and childminders

Checking and approving new nurseries and childminders before
they can start looking after children

m 2015 (n=1065)
2016 (n=1050)

Inspecting further education colleges
m 2017 (n=1120)

Inspecting services for vulnerable children e.g. children’s homes, m 2018 (n=1087)

fostering and adoption agencies, and local social services for

children ® 2020 (n=1094)
None of these
12 Q5. Which of the following activities do you think is Ofsted responsible for? (Please select all that apply) You
(Base: parents who have heard of Ofsted)



Three quarters of parents in England believe the information
- (fsted provides is reliable. This remains unchanged since
2018

77% ;
729, 74% 74% 75%

—Net: Reliable -

Parents who have read an
Ofsted report are much
more likely to feel that the
—Net: Not information Ofsted

reliable provides is reliable than
those who haven’t read a
report (81% v 62%)
22% 0

Don't know ~ 17% 19% 16% 16%

10% %

6% 6% 7% o

2015 (n=1065) 2016 (n=919) 2017 (n=1120) 2018 (n=1087) 2020 (n=1094)

Q20. Thinking in general terms, how reliable or unreliable do you think the information that Ofsted provides is? (Please select all that apply) Y
(Base: parents who have heard of Ofsted) Ou



Of those who do feel that the information is unreliable, the most cited reasons

- fOr this are that the provider is different during Ofsted inspections and that
inspections are too short to be meaningful. Since 2018, there has been a rise in
parents feeling that inspectors aren’t looking at the right things

The childcare provider, school or college is different during the inspection

55%

Inspections are too short to provide a meaningful picture of the childcare provider,

school or college 52%

53%

43%

Inspectors aren’t looking at the right things 40% t
50%
m 2017 (n=214)
Too much notice is given to the childcare provider, school or college meaning they 37% 44% ® 2018 (n=175)
can prepare for the inspection 41% ° ® 2020 (n=175)
Those undertaking inspection don’t have the right skills or knowledge to give a 30%
reliable judgement 30%
Reports are often quite old and therefore not meaningful 28%
27%
14%
Other 7%
7% .
14 Q21. Why do you think the information Ofsted provides is not reliable? Please select all that apply You :

(Base: all parents who feel the information Ofsted provides is not reliable)



After a significant rise in 2018, agreement among parents that
= Ofsted provides a reliable measure of a childcare provider’s quality
has remained near six in ten

Ofsted provides a reliable measure of a childcare provider’s quality
63%

0 61%
Net: Agree 60% 57%
Neither agree nor
disagree
—Net: Disagree 21% 24% 21% 22%
12% 13% 11% 11%
Don’t know
7% 6% 5% 6%
2016 (n=1158) 2017 (n=1120) 2018 (n=1087) 2020 (n=1094)

Parents in the West Midlands are most likely to agree (70%) compared with 56% in the North East and Yorkshire.

Those who have read an Ofsted report are more likely to agree than those who haven’t (64% compared with 55%).

Q23. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? (Base: all parents who have heard of Ofsted) You



Two-thirds of parents continue to agree that Ofsted is a valuable
== source of information about childcare locally

Ofsted is a valuable source of information about childcare in your local area

9 0
Net: Agree 63% 63% 66% 65%
Neither agree
nor disagree
—Net: Disagree
20% 22% 20% 20%
10% 10% °
Don't know 7; : 8% 8%
9 7%
o 6% 3%
2016 (n=1158) 2017 (n=1120) 2018 (n=1087) 2020 (n=1094)

68% of parents with children at primary school agree and this increases to 74% of parents with children in nursery
or childcare.

Again, parents in the West Midlands are most likely to agree (74%).

Q23. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? (Base: all parents who have heard of Ofsted) You



Agreement that Ofsted is a valuable source on education remains
- UNChanged since 2015, at seven out of ten parents

Ofsted is a valuable source of information about education in your local area

68% 69% 67% 67% 69%
Net: Agree
Neither agree
nor disagree
—Net: Disagree 19% 17% 19% 21% 18%
11% 11% 10% 9% 9%
Don't know
2% 3% 3% 3% 3%
2015 (n=1065) 2016 (n=1050) 2017 (n=1000) 2018 (n=978) 2020 (n=1094)

It remains that parents with pre-school children are most likely to agree (77%) compared with 61% of parents with children in
year 9.

Those who have read an Ofsted report are more likely to agree (75%) compared with 57% who have not.

Q23. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? (Base: parents of a school age child who have heard of Ofsted)

You



It remains that six in ten parents agree that Ofsted provides a
— eliable measure of a school’s quality. Only 13% of parents disagree
with this statement

Ofsted provides a reliable measure of a school’s quality

. 66% 65% 0
Net: Agree 61% 599, 63%
—Neither agree nor
disagree
Net: Disagree o 24%
22% 0 9 %
- 17% 20% 21%
Don't know 15% 14% 14% 12% 13%
2% 3% 3% 3% 4%
2015 (n=1065) 2016 (n=1050) 2017 (n=993) 2018 (n=978) 2020 (n=995)

Agreement is consistent across parent of pre-school, primary and secondary aged children.

Those with children in year 5 are the most likely to agree (73%) compared with 56% of those with children in year 9.

Q23. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? (Base: parents of a school age child who have heard of You
Ofsted)



Agreement that Ofsted’s work helps to improve standards
— . of education remains unchanged since 2015

Ofsted’s work helps to improve standards of education

Net: Agree 65% 65% 64% 68% 65%

Neither agree nor

disagree

——Net: Disagree

Don't know 20% 18% 19% 20% 20%
}‘/’6 1 39(/) "J70 1 896 1—4' %
3% 3% 3% 3% 4%

2015 (n=1065) 2016 (n=1050) 2017 (n=993) 2018 (n=978 2020 (n=995)

Across parents agreement is fairly level with two thirds in most cases agreeing that Ofsted’s work helps to improve standards of
education.

Agreement is slightly higher in the West Midlands (74%) and lowest in the North West (62%).

Q23. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? (Base: parents of a school age child who have heard of Ofsted) You



Views about Ofsted remain unchanged since 2018. Six in ten parents believe
Ofsted acts a reliable and trusted judge of standards across all different types

of schools in England. A third of parents agree that Ofsted acts independently
of government

2020 = 1094

25% 1% 470}

Ofsted acts as a reliable and trusted judge of
standards across all different types of
schools in England

Ofsted is a force for improvement in

o, [s) o o,
England’s education system 5% B 4 >%
34%
Ofsted acts independently of government % 25% 15% | 5% 21%
m Strongly agree Agree mNeither agree nor disagree mDisagree mStrongly disagree Don’t know

Parents with pre-school aged children are most likely to agree that Ofsted acts as a reliable judge of standards (69%) but this falls to 54% of
parents with children in year 1.

Those who have read an Ofsted report (64%) are more likely to agree that Ofsted is a force for improvement in England’s education system
compared with 50% who have not read a report.

Q24_1 to 3. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? Base: (Parents who have heard of Ofsted) Iou



— Choosing a provider




For parents of both nursery and school aged children, word of mouth was their main source of
—  iNformation about whether a provider would be right for their child. Proximity of the provider is
the decisive factor in the final choice, followed by ethos and the Ofsted judgement

Go to for information on the provider Decisive factor for parents choice of provider

70%
59%

Proximity of the childcare provider,

Word of mouth from other parents _ 5501‘;? school or college to your home
Ofsted reports _36% . The ethos or values of the childcare 55%
45% provider, school or college 44%
The childcare provider or school or college - 38%
. 0, 0,
website 27% Ofsted judgement 4:;A
0, (¢}
Past experience m 26%
o Siblings at the childcare provider, school 7%
My Local Authority website nu’ 292% or college h 23%
Online reviews (e.g. childcare.co.uk or F 26% - The breadth of the subjects on offer at 7%
goodcareguide.co.uk) 11% the school/college 18%

Social media (e.g. Facebook groups, “%12% e speciation of the school l 6%

WhatsApp, etc.)

o,
Other 105% 6%
. L 13% The particular faith based affiliation of the 5%
Not appllcal;lg -1 d;dn t hzve any other LZ‘yg o childcare provider or school 7%
choice of provider o
| don't b 7% The childcare provider, school or college 4%
ontremember 5% reputation for working with SEN children 9%
m Parents of children of pre-school age (n=99) Latest exam or test results I 3% 105
()

m Parents of children of school age (n=1002 )

Q1a. When deciding which childcare provider, school or college was right for your child, where did you get your information from? (Please

22 select all that apply) Iou

Q2. Which of the following, if any, were important to you when making your decision? Please select up to 3. Base: all parents (n=1128)



Good teachers, teaching and a sense of care and understanding
- emerge as the most important qualities in a school or childcare
provider for parents

Emerging themes regarding what makes a good provider (top 10)

Teachers / staff / good teachers _ 17% Dedicated, passionate staff and
good at dealing with children with

Caring /understanding [N 14% behaviour issues.
Good education / good teaching standards _ 13%

| think the school area is one of the most

child led/ Chi'ﬂif\zglf;g / treating as D 13% important things, if you are lucky to live in a good
area the schools will be much better than in other

Range of subjects / curriculum / activities _ 12% places. After that, their GCSE and A level results
. . are important as if they are good, that means that

Good results/achievements [N 12% the school cares about the future of their pupils.

Encouraging / challenging / aspirational / _ 9% Also, they need to tackle bullying in an effective

help to reach potential 0 way. The students have to feel they are safe at

Ethos / values - 89% school and that the school cares about them.
Good environment / atmosphere - o
friendly/welcoming/fun etc. - 8% The community around it, the

school ethos, the Ofsted reports
and the general feel of the
place.

Good communication / openness - 7%

23 Q3. What elements do you think make a childcare provider, school or college good? You
Base: all parents (n=954)



— (Ofsted ratings and inspection reports




Overall 87% of all parents are aware of Ofsted’s rating at
their last inspection

m NET Know rating ® Don't know
Parents of a school age child 2015 (n=1065) 88% 12%
Parents of a school age child 2016 (n=1050) 87% 13%
Parents of a school age child 2017 (n=993) 87% 13%
Parents of a school age child 2018 (n=1000) 89% 11%
Parents of a school age child 2020 (n=995) 88% 12%
Parents of a pre-school child 2016 (n=108) 83% 17%
Parents of a pre-school child 2017 (n=127) 85% 15%
Parents of a pre-school child 2018 (n=111) 85% 15%
Parents of a pre-school child 2020 (n=99) 77% 23%

25 Q6. What grade was your child’s childcare provider, school or college given at the last inspection? Base: All parents You Gov



Nearly equal proportions of parents first found the rating of the

= child’s school, college or provider through the Ofsted website or

through a communication from the school

I 14 7%

0,
From the Ofsted website ﬂ 222%3/)
F
17%
25%
From the school or college website 21‘?0

%%
q 34%
In a communication from the school _1gé
0%

I 10%

Direct from the head or teacher or principal ¥ 1%
_7542
N 4% 79
From the local authority or on the LA website 7{/?)0

-7%
7% m 2015 (n=938)
In a communication from your childcare provider ;féo 2016 (n=913)
S 4000/ 8% m 2017 (n=876)
From other parents or friends _l % 2018 (n=974)
SR Séo, 2020 (n=959)

Q7. How did you first find out about which rating your child’s childcare provider, school or college has? You

(Base: parents of a school age child who are aware of the school Ofsted rating) Note only responses with over 10% shown



Parents continue to look on either the school or Ofsted
website to discover the Ofsted ratings

From the Ofsted website NN 137

17%
From the childcare provider or school or college NN 15
website 16%
In a communication from the school _15% 17%
From other parents or friends _13% 15%
Direct from the head teacher or principal _111%/?’
In a communication from your childcare provider - 111;%’%

From the local authority or on the LA website _10%1 2%
Direct from your childcare provider _8%9%

From social media I 57 6%

From my child _4?/0% m 2018 (n=974)

From the local newspaper / radio / TV I 42/“’0 2020 (n=959)

Somewhere else L 1%;
1%

From another website i 0;%’%

Q8. How else did you find out about the Ofsted rating? (Please select all that apply) You
(Base: parents of a school age child who found out about the Ofsted rating)



/0% of parents state they have read an Ofsted report
at some point

Have you ever read an Ofsted report?

Those most likely to have read a

q report:
» Those with primary aged children:

73% (compared with 66% in
secondary school)
» Parents with children in year 6 (76%)
» Those with a degree or above level
of education (77%)

mYes mNo =Don’t know

28 Q9. When did you last read an Ofsted inspection report about a school, college, childcare provision etc? You
(Base: parents who have heard of Ofsted)



Parents of school aged children were most likely to have read an

- (fsted report to see how the school is doing while parents of
younger children are more likely to have read a report to decide on
the provider initially

Make a decision about which I Of parents who read a recent
school/college/childcare provider to choose in 53% report from a school or provider
the first instance ° inspected in the last 6 months:
139 « 76% did so to see how the
Inform decisions about moving your child .1 1(y° school was doing
° « 20% did so to consider what
further support their child
Consider what further support your child 9% isht Zp
might need, such as tutoring 8% might nee o
» 27% to make a decision about

: : o which school to choose
To find out how my child's 64%

school/college/childcare provider is doing _ 42% .
Parents who read this recent

10% m Parents of a school report were more likely than
For another reason 11% aged child 2020 average to be seeing how the
o (n=699)

school was doing and whether
4% their child needed more support
° ® Parents of a pre-
9% school child 2020
(n=68)

| can’t remember

Q11. You have read an Ofsted inspection report, what did you use the report for? (Base: parents who have read an Ofsted report) You



81% of parents with school age children and 86% of parents
= with pre-school children found the Ofsted report they read
useful

Parents of a school age child 2016 (n=902) 81% 16%

Parents of a school age child 2017 (n=855) 79% 17%

Parents of a school age child 2018 (n=839) 79% 18%

Parents of a school age child 2020 (N=699) 81% 16% .
Parents of a pre-school age child 2016 (n=78) 86% 12% A

Parents of a pre-school age child 2017 (n=105) 77% 19%

Parents of a pre-school age child 2018 (n=84) 87% 12% b
Parents of a pre-school age child 2020 (n=68)

All parents 2020 (n=767) 82% 16% %0

m Useful m Not useful m Not sure

88% of parents who have read a report from a school inspected in the last 6 months found this report useful, with 29% stating it was very
useful. Only 12% found it to be not useful.

30 Q12. How useful to you was the Ofsted inspection report that you read? (Base: parents who have read an Ofsted report) You



It shows which areas they think are

lacking, then | am able to get resources

to help my child from home and work
with the school to improve that area

Provided more detail as to
what was assessed and how
standards were measured

Informed me of what the
school was doing well and
meeting the needs of the

pupils

Q13. Why was the Ofsted inspection report useful? Base: All who have read a report from a recent inspection

To give me the general feel for
the setting. It is not the only
source of information | base my
decision on, though

It gave me a good understanding

where the school was exceeding

and where further improvements
were required

It shows the overall

impression and how
effective teaching is in

particular school

___ Why was the Ofsted inspection report useful?

Highlights areas of improvement
required and so we can check
progress in those areas when

talking to children and the
teachers

Broad view of quality of
teaching and pastoral care,
areas for us to look at where
extra help may be needed

It helped me to see where the
school needed to improve and
see if they had applied any
changes

You



Why was the Ofsted inspection report not

useful?

Vague and did not highlight areas of

Because | have regular contact with strength that the school did well in
school and constantly check on my sufficiently

daughters progress so have a more

regular understanding than Ofsted

may have. Also knowing how some

schools operate in a way that can My child is halfway through
cheat the system to make itself look there education at the school.
better on paper than it actually is. | Had no effect on my school
know an Ofsted report might actually decision

not be a true reflection

Because it doesn't really
It was very selective and focused on reflect my experience
small snapshots

Q14. Why was the Ofsted inspection report not useful? Base: All who felt it was not useful who read a report from a recent inspection

Focuses so much
on curriculum
and not on the

child

| believe they missed
out so much that |

know the pre-school
does for children

You



Four in five parents who read a report felt it portrayed an
accurate picture of the school or childcare provider, 13%
felt it was not accurate

How accurate a picture did the Ofsted report you read
paint of the school or childcare provider?

All who have ever read a report: All who read a report after the school was inspected in
the last 6 months (n=81):

8%
Very accurate
Net: accurate = 83%
Parents who read a

Somewhat accurate - 56%
recent report were

Not very accurate I 8% more likely to feel
it was very or
somewhat accurate

27%

A Not at all accurate | 2% than those who
|
ccurate have ever read a
m Not accurate report
Don't know/ Not applicable I 7%
= Don't know/ Not applicable
33 Q12a. After reading the report, to what extent, if at all, do you feel that it portrayed an accurate picture of the school, college You

or childcare provider? Base: All parents who have read an Ofsted report (n=767)



Those who felt Ofsted reports could cover more most often
== mentioned that reports were merely a snapshot or that the reports
and inspections are a bit formulaic

Emerging themes about what was not covered (top 10) S et e e Gt

medical needs that fall outside the long

Snapshot / not a true reflection of day to _ 8% term sick system

day / get advanced warning

Limited / narrow / not enough depth / _ 5%
formulaic °

Children s happiness/well being/mental _ 5% )
health 0 Lots of aspects of children's development
and learning that didn't fit into certain
. . . o
Bullying / crime / violence [N 4% categories and tick boxes

Dated / old report / not regular enough - 3%

Pastoral care [N 2% | felt the report was a little harsh and although there was
need for improvements it wasn't a true account for day to

Range of subjects taught / curriculum / - 2% day life within the school

activities available

SEN information - 2%
| feel (and have witnessed) schools/ colleges
Parent s opinions / comments [N 2% prepare for inspections, and know that they only
give a snapshot rather then a consistent

. (0)
Staffing levels / staff changes [ 2% representation

Q18a_Codes. Please let us know if you felt anything important was not covered, or in enough detail, in the Ofsted report. (n=382). You
Base: All who have ever read an Ofsted report. Quotes from all who have read a recent inspection



— (Obtaining and sharing parents’ views




A quarter of parents who had a child in the school at
— the most recent inspection felt they did not get a
chance to contribute feedback

Did you get a chance to contribute Did you read the report from the
during the last inspection? inspection within the last 6
months?

Yes and | did feed back/ contribute

Yes, | had the opportunity but didn't feed 26%
back/ contribute ?
No, | didn't have the opportunity to feed 24%
back/ contribute ?
Don't know 7% mYes mNo =Don’t know

A2a_2020. You said that your child's childcare provider, school or college was inspected in the past six months. Did you read part or all of
the inspection report? Base: All who have a child whose school has been inspected in the last 6 months (n=133) / A3_2020. When your

36 child’s school was last inspected, did you, as a parent, get a chance to feed back or contribute? Base: those who had a child at the school You
when it was last inspected. Base: All Parents whose child was at the school when it was last inspected (n=449)



Three quarters of parents say they are likely to give
- feedback at the next inspection and most would prefer
to be contacted by email

How likely are you to give feedback How would you want the school to contact
at the next inspection? you to provide feedback?

Text . 7%
Printed letter - 14%

School Newsletter . 7%

School portal/app - 12%

= Net: Likely m Net: Unlikely Other | 1%
= ' '
Don't know Don't know 6%
37 Q4b_2020. As part of inspections, Ofsted collects written feedback from parents. How likely or unlikely are you to provide You ki

feedback when Ofsted next inspects your child's school? / Base: Parents who have heard of Ofsted (n=995)



Parents would rather keep their anonymity when providing

- feedback, but happy for the school to receive it once
anonymised

How would you want your feedback to
be used?

For Ofsted to share my written feedback
with my child's school but | want to 45%

remain anonymous Older parents (over 55) are the most
likely to be happy to share the
| only want my feedback to be used by feedback with the school including
the Ofsted inspector and fed back to the 28% their name (28% compared with 15% of
school anonymously among other ’ parents aged 35 to 54)
parents' feedback
Parents in the South East are the least
For Ofsted to share my written feedback likely to be happy to include their
ith hild's school includi 16% . .
Wiy e Snsacmzo inetudine my name with their feedback (10%
compared with 16% overall)

Don't know 11%

g5b_2020. Which ONE, if any, of the following best describes how you would want your written feedback to be used? Base: All parents who
have heard of Ofsted (n=995) / q5b_2020. Which ONE, if any, of the following best describes how you would want your written feedback to You
be used?



44% of parents would like to provide feedback throughout the year,
- N line with the current Ofsted survey. Parents are most likely to

want to provide this feedback to help the school improve

What other times of year would you like to How would you want the yearly Ofsted
provide feedback? survey feedback to be used?

Share with the school to help

. 20
them improve 62%

At any point during the year 44%
Use as a part of Ofsted _ 47%
inspections ’
At other times set by Ofsted (e.g at a - . :
certain point every term) 19% Publish as a part of an Ofsted _ 40%
report
, . Share online for other parents _ .
| don't know - 18% to read 40%
Share with relevant local .
At other times set by the school (e.g at - 18% authorities _ 36%
a parents' evening) ’ h h oth .
are with other governmen .
Not applicable - | wouldn't want to departments - 24%
provide feedback outside of 13%
inspections Don't know - 14%
At another time I 1% Other | 1%

- 39 q1_2020. Ofsted ask parents to anonymously complete a score-based survey about their child's school throughout the year. Which, if any, of the following
would you want Ofsted to do with this anonymous feedback? / q6_2020. Apart from during inspections, which, if any, are times when you would like to ou
provide written feedback to Ofsted about your child's school? (Please select all that apply) Base: All parents who have heard of Ofsted (n=995)



Parents are keen to see the results from their feedback and
would like to do so online, especially from their child’s
school website

Would you want to see the results of Where would you want to see these results?
the feedback?

Ofsted reports website
My child's school website
My child's school newsletter _ 32%

Online parent forums or social media .
(e.g. Mumsnet, Facebook groups, etc.)

49%

56%

While a small
18% proportion, parents
aged 18-34 are
twice as likely to

Other government department's website -
(e.g. a school comparison service)

. Other I 1% want results
= Yes = No = | don't know through online
(©)
Don't know . 8% forums (15%)
40 g2b_2020. Would you want to see/read the results of these parent surveys? / q3a_2020. Where would you want to look at the You o

results from the parent surveys? (Please select all that apply). Base: All parents who have heard of Ofsted (n=995)



— Perceptions towards the curriculum




It remains that eig
— UNderstanding of t
to feel the school

Parents’ level of understanding of their child’s

22%
24%

curriculum

| have a very good understanding

| have a reasonable understanding

| don’t know much about the
curriculum

| know nothing at all about the
curriculum

Don't know

2%
2%

1%

r3%

57%

15%
17%

m2018 m2020

nt in ten parents feel they have a good
neir child's curriculum and are still most likely
places an equal focus on results and learning

Parental opinion on the content of their child’s

learning

Places a greater focus on getting good
results for children than the content of
a child’s learning

Places a greater focus on the content
of a child’s learning than getting good
results for children

Places equal focus on both good results
and the content of learning

Don’t know

42 QC1. How well, if at all, do you feel you understand the curriculum your child is being taught? / QC2. In your opinion, do you think your
child’s school... Base: parents of school children (n=1002)

24%
23%
2018
19%
m 2020

20%

46%
49%

11%
9%

You



Parents who feel the school places a greater emphasis on results

tables, as this is how the school is judged

Why do you think they place a greater

emphasis on good results?

Results driven

League tables / schools are about the figures /
judged on results

Government/Ofsted pressure / pressure to hit
targets

They push the children / pressure to attend
revision classes / pressure to pass exams

Always testing

Communication from the school / open evenings
/ parents evening

Taught to pass tests

It's a fact / | 've seen it / experience / talking
to other parents / feedback from children

Funding

They don 't treat the children as individuals

I 16%

I 14%

- feel it’s because they are results driven and focused on league

Why do you think they place a greater

emphasis child learning?

Child centred / treat children as individuals

It’s a fact / | 've seen it / experience / talking
to other parents / feedback from children

Have a variety of activities/clubs / wide
curriculum

Communication from the school / open evenings
/ parents evening

Not results driven

No pressure put on children

They want the children to be happy/enjoy
learning

It s good for the children / it's what is
important

Good pastoral care / care about their wellbeing

Shown by teaching methods

43 QC3_Codes. And why do you think this? Base: All who have an opinion on learning (n=916)

N 10%
IR 10%
I 9%
DN 9%
I 7%
I 6%
I 6%
I 5%

B 4%

N 4%

You



For many subjects, only a minority of parents feel they are

sufficiently covered in their child’s education
Parents are most likely to feel ‘core’ subjects of Maths, English and Science are sufficiently
covered in their child’s education. However, four in ten parents or less feel that subjects such as
Art, Music, Languages and D&T are sufficiently covered
English I 78% English R /7%
Maths [ 74% Maths R 7% "
Science NN 73% Science R 73%
History NG 65% Art and design [ o 45%
Geography [N 64% Citizenship  p—— 33%
PE I 63% Computing |t LY 515
= Languages NG 53 Design and technology [aE 5
Art and design I 55% Geography ;29" = Primary
Music I 52% History T 48% " Secondary
Computing NG 52% Languages [ma. {39,
PSHE N 50% Music [ 25 7%
Design and technology [N 50% PE e 20%
Religious education NG 45% Sex and relationship education pEE——————— 37%
Sex and relationship education | 37% Religious education [ 17
Citizenship [N 29% PSHE o 49%

Note: **only asked to parents of secondary school students

44 QC4a_rb/2/3. Which, if any, of the following main subject areas do you feel that your child’s education sufficiently covers? (Please You
select all that apply) Base: Parents of school children



Across all key stages, parents are most likely to feel that English,
=== Maths and Science are the most sufficiently covered

English | {

%
Maths Bhy,
a Key stage 1 ——————— . . .
, %, % Those with children in key stage
Science 02 74%

2 are the most likely to feel

Art and design 52% Maths is well covered (84%)

CItiZenshiD  m— 3 1% compared with 75% with children

Key stage 4 0% in key stage 3
Computing |———_ ;o

24%

m Key stage 2

m Key stage 3

|

Design and technology 50%

Geography _Sﬁ%— 61%
History ; 62% Those with the youngest
Languages tien and the oldest children are
Music I ————— the least likely to feel PE is
usic 49%

covered sufficiently, 56% of

%
PE —;Gﬁ parents with key stage 4

Sex and relationship education 39% children, 51% with

43%. reception age children
Religious education —[y‘_}é@ P s

PSHE  w %gf//o

QC4a_rb/2/3. Which, if any, of the following main subject areas do you feel that your child’s education sufficiently covers? (Please You
select all that apply) Base: Parents of school children



It remains that close to half of parents feel their child seems to
have about the same amount of teaching time on a wide range of
subjects as last year

Those with primary aged
children are most likely to feel
their child is getting a wider
range compared with last year
(31%)

® My child seems to have more
teaching time on a wide range
of subjects than last year

®m My child seems to have less
teaching time on a wide range
of subjects than last year

Parents whose children are educated

privately are more likely than parents
with state educated children to feel
the subjects are more varied (36%
compared with 27%)

B My child seems to have about
the same amount of teaching
time on a wide range of
subjects than last year

Don’t know
Those with children in secondary are
2018 2020 th o o (e o et
(n=908)  (n=894) e most likely to feel the subjects are
less varied (16%)

QC4b And currently do you think your child is getting more, less or about the same amount of teaching time on a wide variety of subjects Y
when compared with the previous school year they were in? Base: All parents which a child in year 1 to 11. ou



You
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